



# **After Hours Urine Drug Screen and Breath Alcohol Collection**

## **Purpose**

Carroll Occupational Health / Frederick Health Employer Solutions will provide a Certified Professional Collector and Breath Alcohol Technician for Urine Drug Screen (UDS) and Breath Alcohol collection. This service is available following an accident or if an employee is found to need reasonable cause testing outside of Carroll Occupational Health / Frederick Health Employer Solutions' normal hours of operation, which are Monday – Friday (7:00am – 5:00pm).

### Location

Carroll Occupational Health / Frederick Health Employer Solutions will perform these services after hours:

- 1. If the employee is admitted to the emergency room or hospital, Carroll Occupational Health / Frederick Health Employer Solutions will go to that emergency room or hospital if it is within a 30-mile radius of a Carroll Occupational Health / Frederick Health Employer Solutions facility.
- 2. If the employee is at the employer's location and a company representative (supervisor, etc.) is also at the location.
- 3. At a designated after-hours collection site within the Carroll Occupational Health / Frederick Health Employer Solutions service area.

## Method

Carroll Occupational Health / Frederick Health Employer Solutions provides an after-hours answering service for clients to call to request a collection. The answering service will notify our on-call staff with information such as company name, contact name, employee location, employee name, and contact phone number for verification. Our assigned collector will call the company contact and verify the collection location and confirm our expected time of arrival.

#### **Collection Fee**

A premium service charge of \$220.00 plus UDS on-site and/or Breath Alcohol on-site collection fee, as applicable:

DOT 5-panel (Includes MRO & Confirmation)	\$53.00
Non-DOT 5-panel (Includes MRO)	\$53.00
UDS Collections Only (Employer must provide supplies)	\$30.00
Breath Alcohol Testing-Evidentiary	\$40.00
Breath Alcohol Testing-Confirmation	\$40.00
Blood Alcohol Confirmation (Non-DOT Only)	\$40.00

Answering Service Number: 1-800-480-8717